
Date Published:26 February 2019     

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Sophie Benfield

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019.

Sophie Benfield

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda

Sophie Benfield

4  GLOUCESTERSHIRE EMERGENCY SERVICES COLLABORATION 
BOARD (Pages 9 - 12)

To provide the committee with an update on the current work and ongoing 
projects overseen by the Emergency Services Collaboration Board.

Wayne Bowcock

5  MOTION 828: MAKING GLOUCESTERSHIRE'S COUNTRYSIDE SAFE 
AND ACCESSIBLE (Pages 13 - 16)

RESOLVED that this Council notes the exceptional countryside in 
Gloucestershire and the significant economic and cultural benefits that this 
already gives to businesses and residents within the county. 

However, this Council recognises that the county’s countryside could be 

Scott Tompkins



    

made safer and more accessible for people, including walkers, those with 
limited physical movement and equine users. 

This Council also recognises that relatively small infrastructure changes 
could further cement the county’s position as a tourist destination of 
choice for country pursuits. Such improvements could include, but are not 
limited to:

1. Safe connections between walking routes and bridlepaths
2. Gates on walking paths and bridleways that are more accessible 

for all users and easier to open on a horse
3. Well-drained surfaces in gateways 
4. Parking facilities on popular routes 

This Council resolves to send this matter to the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, for consideration on how the Council 
and the Local Enterprise Partnership can work with the tourist industry to 
turn Gloucestershire into an centre of excellence for walkers and equine 
users, helping businesses develop new and innovative practices.

6  DIRECTOR'S REPORT, COMMUNITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE (Pages 
17 - 22)

Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & Infrastructure) to update 
the Committee on current issues. 

Colin Chick

7  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT (Pages 23 - 26)

The Committee to note a report from the Chief Fire Officer, detailing 
information on the portfolio of services provided by the Gloucestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service on behalf of Gloucestershire County Council.

Wayne Bowcock

8  WORK PLAN (Pages 27 - 28)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for consideration at 
future meetings. (Work plan attached). 

Sophie Benfield

9  FUTURE MEETINGS 

22 May 2019
17 July 2019
18 September 2019
26 November 2019

Sophie Benfield

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird (Chairman), Cllr Dr John Cordwell, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Keith Rippington, Cllr Stephen Hirst 
and Cllr Eva Ward 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 



    

Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324094/ e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 106 

of the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 16 January 2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire 
Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT

Cllr Robert Bird 
(Chairman)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Eva Ward

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Keith Rippington.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November were approved and signed by the 
Chair.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

4. ACTIONS 

Updates on actions from 7 November 2018 meeting were noted by the members.

5. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 

5.1 James Blockley, Principal Flood Risk Management Officer, presented the 
Local Flood Risk draft Annual Progress and Implementation Plan for 
consideration and comment, highlighting the input of the team in its 
development.

5.2 The Committee was reminded that the Plan updated members on the 
progress of the Local Strategy, where the team are to date and priorities for 
the forthcoming year. 

5.3 Members were advised that the main Flood Alleviation Scheme for the past 
year had been completed at Priors/Oakley in Cheltenham. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

5.4 Members raised concerns of how the flood risk team engaged with the 
district councils and/or the Environment Agency to ensure no developments 
were being approved that would cause a risk of flooding. It was explained 
that even though the enforcement of planning applications is devolved to 
districts, the team meet regularly with district officers to understand/offer 
guidance on key issues and are consultees on planning applications.

5.5 On questioning about the future project priority list, members were informed 
that schemes go through a number of criteria to ascertain their level of 
priority e.g. degree of flood risk, feasibility etc. The number of projects the 
Council can complete per year will vary depending on the nature of the 
scheme and funding available. It was also important to note that the list only 
contained schemes Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) funded/were 
responsible for; there are other schemes that developers, for example, would 
have responsibility for. 

5.6 It was explained that the costs allocated to each scheme going forward were 
realistic but they were only estimates until the point of initiation. It was 
highlighted that GCC have ring-fenced £2.1 million to spend on flood 
schemes annually as a minimum.

5.7 A member wondered how smaller maintenance that can help alleviate flood 
risk was monitored, such as clearing ditches to allow water flow. In response, 
officers advised that regular walks were taken of water courses to identify 
ditches that needed clearing, but they also relied on flood action groups and 
the public to feedback to the Council on areas that needed attention. It was 
highlighted the team are currently looking at how best to encourage public 
engagement on this.

5.8 Members acknowledged that ‘individual property 
[...]
s the public voice as well as previous survey 
responses.

6.6 Members were concerned of possible capacity issues caused by preparing 
for the inspection. They were keen to remind the Acting Chief 
Fire Officer to engage with GCC if capacity issues were to arise, to prevent 
avoidable mistakes in the inspection. Members were reassured that the 
strategic leadership team currently have a close eye on this issue but are 
satisfied the process is currently manageable. It was hoped that a nationwide 
evaluating model would be an outcome of this process for the future.

7. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

7.1 Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & Infrastructure), updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

 Ringway and Amey were in ongoing negotiations regarding staff 
moving over under the new contract; 

 in December Atkins were awarded the professional services contact, 
to commence 1 April 2019;

 the lengthsman scheme was funded by a one off provision. Due to 
importance members placed on this scheme, the highways team are 
currently working out the best way to continue to deliver the work from 
within the term maintenance contract;

 the LED street lighting programme is due to be completed by the end 
of this month;

 GCC are currently analysing data from Phase four of the Cheltenham 
Transport Plan (Trial Boots Corner Closure) and have met with 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Cheltenham Borough to discuss how best to address concerns of 
local businesses;

 a new parking management scheme has been implemented at Arle 
Court to tackle misuse by local long-term parkers;

 there has been a three/fourfold increase on the price of bus contracts 
which is being looked at on how best to manage;

 an announcement on the preferred scheme for the A417 is due in the 
spring; and

 Metzway works are due to be completed by the end of January;

7.2 A member raised an issue
[...]
line 
orders in Stroud. Officers responded advising that the Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TRO) is a very complicated process. Every time a TRO is made it 
costs £10,000, therefore to improve efficiency – the teams will ‘bundle 
together’ sets of yellow line orders to do in a day. Members were informed 
the Department of Transport is currently looking at how TRO’s can be better 
streamlined for local authorities. Members requested an update on the 
outstanding orders in Stroud and to confirm the criteria for ‘bundling’ TROs.

ACTION: MARK DARLOW-JOY

8. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

8.1 Andy Hermiston, Acting Chief Fire Officer, gave a brief summary of the fire 
services update report – noting particularly the following points:

 56% increase in the number of on-call Firefighters, of which 22% are 
female Firefighters. Gloucestershire is therefore far in excess of the 
national ratio of female staff;

 the implementation of a nationally recognised fitness test for staff;
 the success of the ‘Exercise Star’ call-out exercise in December. 

Members were informed that in the case of an emergency over the 
Christmas period, GFRS would have been fully able to respond; and

 tribute was paid to the hard work of the trading standard on 
prosecutions in the County.

8.2 A member was concerned that having to ‘recruit to replace’ on many senior 
positions within the service would evidently lead to a loss of experience. The 
Acting Chief Fire Officer confirmed that replacing experience in a service of 
this nature is always a battle. Members were assured that there was a 
management structure in place to allow a senior manager to always be 
available to attend a call. Part of the criteria for deciding to attend will always 
be ‘who is attending’ therefore highlighting newer members of staff. New 
recruits are also fully supported with a development plan and scenario 
training.

8.3 The Committee noted the new national fitness tests being implemented and 
questioned what happens if a firefighter fails these tests. Members were 
informed that fitness tests have always existed, but there was inconsistency 
across the country on the process. Officers appreciated this may cause 
unsettling within the service and therefore have taken a ‘soft landing’ 
approach to rolling out the programme. Staff have been assured if they don’t 
reach the required level (but reach above the minimum requirement) they will 
be fully supported with a development plan. 

8.4 A member recommended that GFRS support the ‘Friends Against Scams’ 
national initiative, to which it was confirmed the initiative would link well with 
the services ongoing work against scams. Members acknowledged  work of 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

the skill zones in Gloucestershire in educating young people in cyber 
security, which includes scams.

9. WORK PLAN 

9.1 It was agreed that a report on the Blue Lights Collaboration Board and 
motion 828 from November’s full council: ‘Making Gloucestershire’s 
countryside safe and accessible’ would be scheduled for the March meeting.

9.2 It was agreed that a report on Long-term review of local transport plan would 
be scheduled for the May meeting.

9.3 Members agreed the ‘Soft Flood Alleviation Schemes’ on the work plan had 
been covered in today’s meeting.

9.4 Democratic Services to check whether a topic on the Ernst and Young  
report regarding Javelin Park was under the remit of the Environment 
Committee.

ACTION: DEMOCRATIC SERVCIES

9.5 Members requested a copy of the latest Air Pollution and its Impact on Public 
Health report update to be circulated after the meeting for consideration on 
how to take forward.

ACTION: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 13:05

Page 6



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee – 16th January 2019

Topic Action Responsibility Progress
1 Commissioning 

Director’s Report – 
Planning

To feedback to members the crite
[...]
d members to decide 
way forward.

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title:
Gloucestershire Emergency Services Collaboration Board 
(GESCB) - Update

Meeting Date: 6th March 2019 

Chairman: Cllr Rob Bird

Presenting Officer: CFO Wayne Bowcock

Purpose of Report: To provide the committee with an update on the current work 
and ongoing projects overseen by the Emergency Services 
Collaboration Board.

Planned Dates Upcoming Emergency Services Collaboration Board - 19th 
March 2019

Background 
documents:

n/a

Appendices n/a

Recommendations For committee members to acknowledge report contents and 
provide feedback to CFO.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

The GESCB was established between Gloucestershire County Council, Gloucestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service and the Police and Crime Commissioner and has had strategic 
oversight of collaboration ever since.

Due to internal processes within South West Ambulance Service Trust (SWAST) their 
early involvement with the group was limited. However, they are now actively engaged 
with the GESCB and exploring how collaboration can achieve benefits and efficiencies to 
support their change programme as well as those of the other services.

Collaboration Projects in Progress

Tri-Service Vehicle Workshops and Shared Fleet Management

Progress for blue light collaboration in this area has at times been challenging, mostly due 
to both services having fleet manager vacancies at different times. In order to combat 
these issues GESCB have commissioned all three lead officers for the respective areas to 
produce a high-level options paper. The first meeting was held in February and the paper 
is due to be presented to the GESCB in March. Nevertheless, opportunities outside that of 
blue light have not been missed as during the last year GFRS workshops have taken on 
responsibility for GCC’s fleet management.

Police and Fire Control Room Collaboration and 
[...]
 determine a way forward.

3 Infrastructure and Major Projects
3.1 Major Transport Projects
3.1.1 A417 Missing Link

 It is important that GCC continues its lobbying for the scheme.  Other important 
stakeholders should also be encouraged to support the scheme.  The timing of 
the lobbying activities need to coincide with the various stages of the decision 
making process.

 Highways England will make a formal ‘Preferred Route Announcement’ (PRA) in 
spring 2019. 

 A period of statutory consultation will take place around the PRA in summer 
2019. 

 The announcement for the next Road Investment Strategy (RIS2) will be made 
late 2019.

 County Council officers continue to be engaged with the various working groups 
supporting the technical aspects of the scheme.

3.1.2 A419 Stonehouse to M5 Corridor
 Scheme design has been completed and the project went out to open tender in 

November, for contact award at the start of 2019 and construction start Spring 
2019.

3.1.3 Cheltenham Transport Plan
 Following the first 6 months of consultation and traffic monitoring, officers 

recommended to Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) that they consider 
agreeing to extend the trial to allow further mitigation measures to be installed to 
improve the acceptability of the scheme.  This includes making Clarence Street 
and Clarence Parade two-way traffic, changes to how the restriction operates 
making it both clearer to drivers but also providing better access for delivery 
drivers, the placement of additional disabled blue badge parking spaces as well 
as minor improvements to signs.  Additionally officers are looking at introducing 
traffic calming measures on Rodney road which will help reduce inappropriate 
traffic and speeds.  

 CBC held a full council meeting on the 21st January to consider the matter.  They 
also debated a 6,000 signature petition to reopen Boots Corner.  The petition was 
rejected and the council gave support to the requested trial extension.  The 
mitigation measures will be introduced in April/May following Gold Cup and the 
consultation period will be extended for a further 6 months.

3.1.4 Cross Keys roundabout
 Detailed design was completed in early December; procurement is due to be 

completed in February 2019, with construction start aimed at April/ May 2019.
3.1.5 Horton Road Level Crossing

 It has been a long held policy ambition to improve rail access from Gloucester. In 
the short-term the focus is to improve the frequency of services accessing Bristol 
through an extension to the Metro-West Phase 2 project  Network Rail has 
recently raised concerns over the need for additional signally work at Gloucester 
station.  They have stated that this issue would need to be resolved to ensure 
operational viability before any additional services could be timetabled.  
Discussions are ongoing with Network Rail to understand how this issue could be 
resolved in the short-term. 

Page 19



3.1.6 Metz Way
 Delivery of this scheme has been delayed, however most of the improvements 

are now complete but there remains some work to be done on the main Metz 
Way junction as well as snagging work which will require some off-peak evening 
work once the main contract is complete. 

3.1.7 M5 Junction 10 – Housing Infrastructure Fund Bid
 The County Council has entered the ‘co-development’ stage with the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to develop the business 
case for the package of transport improvements at M5 Junction 10.  

 The Smart Motorway Project (SMP), which formed part of the original Expression 
of Interest and would have been introduced between Junction 9 to junction 11a, 
is no longer proposed to be part of the overall scheme.  The main reason is that 
the traffic flows are not predicted to be high enough to warrant the scheme up to 
2041.  In addition, the significant cost of SMP does not produce a large enough 
benefit to justify the cost, within the Benefit to Cost Ratio cal
[...]
 the risk of flooding to 179 properties. 

5 Community Resources and Partnership Projects
5.1 Gloucester and Sharpness Canal

 The County Council was successfully awarded funding from the European 
Structural Investment Fund and Gloucestershire Environmental Trust to upgrade 
and improve the canal towpath between Gloucester city centre and the Pilot Inn 
at Quedgeley.

5.2 Libraries
5.2.1 Stonehouse Library relocation

 The negotiations with Stonehouse Town Council on relocating the library to the 
Town Hall are ongoing.

Contact Officer
Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & Infrastructure)
colin.chick@gloucestershire.gov.uk, 01452 328470

Page 21

https://www.ubbgloucestershire.co.uk/community-liaison-group/
mailto:colin.chick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Title Chief Fire Officer Report
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Chief Fire Officer 
suite of Services

Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards, Coroner Service and Civil 
Protection Team. 

Date of meeting March 2019

Purpose of Report To provide a strategic update on issues and key areas of service provision.    

1. Fire and Rescue

1.1 HMICFRS Inspection Update

The Service received request from HMICFRS for the third set of data, which is due to be 
returned on the 28th February 2019 accompanying the document request for GFRS’s 
inspection. The Service is still waiting for the finalised dates for the full inspection; this 
information is expected within the next two weeks. 

Each of the 14 reports from Tranche 1 have been analysed and used to highlight trends. 
This has been used along with the Service action Plan to develop focus work leading up to 
and after the inspection.  Support for all levels has been obtained from the wider GCC and 
the LGA leading up to the inspection.

The Service has developed a clear communication Strategy for the inspection process which 
has been continuing well, and is developing a multi-layered approach to commun
[...]

with recommendations – early 2019

Members 
sent update 
report

9 Infrastructure South – including the third river 
crossing

4 Culture of GFRS Task Group – to receive the 
report recommendations – early 2019

10 Advice from Gloucestershire County 
Council (as Lead Local Flood Authority) to 
local planning authorities

5 Biodiversity Task Group – to receive the report 
recommendations – early 2019

11 Infrastructure Planning

6 Cotswold National Park Status – To receive an 
update on the review of the proposal – early 2019

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Action table

	4 Gloucestershire Emergency Services Collaboration Board
	5 Motion 828: Making Gloucestershire's countryside safe and accessible
	6 Director's Report, Communities & Infrastructure
	7 Chief Fire Officer Report
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 6 March 2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Bird 
(Chairman)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell

Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Keith Rippington, Eva Ward and Stephen Hirst, 
Cabinet Member Nigel Moor and Jon McGinty.

Cllr Rachel Smith substituted for Cllr Eva Ward.

The Chairman took this opportunity to welcome Wayne Bowcock, the new Chief 
Fire Officer at Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service (GFRS). 

He also paid thanks for the hard work of Scott Tompkins, Highways Lead 
Commissioner, who is due to leave Gloucestershire County Council (GCC).

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chair.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

4. GLOUCESTERSHIRE EMERGENCY SERVICES COLLABORATION BOARD 

4.1 Wayne Bowcock, Chief Fire Office (CFO) of GFRS gave a brief overview of 
the report which provided an update on collaboration projects in progress. 
The Committee were informed there is a lot of collaboration taking place and 
that there is an increasing level of willingness to engage from all parties. 

4.2 However, it was also stressed that there are still some areas that pose a 
challenge to the board, primarily due to the availability of technical solutions 
and thus a soft approach has seen the best outcomes so far.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

4.3 Members heard that GFRS remain completely open to collaborating, where 
possible, and keep watch for any new ideas on potential collaboration from 
other services around the country.

4.4 A member wondered whether other partners of the collaboration board were 
as willing to collaborate as GFRS. It was reiterated that each project has to 
be taken on a case by case basis. The methods of operation are very 
different between all the emergency services, and sometimes even if there is 
willingness on all sides, practically it is not workable. All parties are 
interested in achieving efficiencies, where possible, in the interest of the 
public.

4.5 The Committee were advised that there may be scope to make savings 
through joint purchasing of equipment. GFRS already use the same 
framework that exists for Police and Ambulance service purchasing but this 
can be limited due to budgetary restraints. In addition, highways officers 
advised that they are looking into future procurement of highways vehicles 
with GFRS, as well as the ITU bus fleet using GFRS workshops. Members 
noted the positive examples of collaboration across the board, not just within 
the emergency services.

4.6 Members queried the report which made reference to Kent and South Wales 
using joint Police and Fire control rooms, due to points made earlier about 
the lack of technical solutions. The CFO confirmed that this simply meant 
they occupy the same room but still operate on different software systems.

4.7 A member questioned how much involvement the Police had with SkillZONE. 
It was explained that the initial idea was to create a public safety information 
hub and this is currently completely funded by GFRS. In the future, the 
Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Parking & Libraries suggested that 
the service needed to review the way in which SkillZONE can meet the 
needs of the communities, for example, safety for an ageing population. This 
would therefore lead to more collaboration opportunities in the future.

4.8 A discussion followed on how schools are funded to visit the SkillZONE. 
Members were aware that GCC used to support schools by funding their 
transport to and from and were keen to understand whether the withdrawal 
of this funding has had an impact on schools visiting the centres. Members 
felt it would be useful to receive a report on previous funding, the effects of 
its withdrawal, the success so far and vision for the future of SkillZONE. It 
was agreed that this would be added into the CFO report for May.

ACTION: WAYNE BOWCOCK

4.9 The Committee requested going forward that the CFO also includes regular 
updates on the collaboration board projects and that any issues are 
highlighted.

ACTION: WAYNE BOWCOCK



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

5. MOTION 828: MAKING GLOUCESTERSHIRE'S COUNTRYSIDE SAFE AND 
ACCESSIBLE 

As the original proposer of this motion was unable to attend the Committee 
meeting, it was decided that this item be postponed until the next meeting in May 
2019.

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT, COMMUNITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE 

6.1 Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & Infrastructure), updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

 Ringway and Atkins are mobilised ready to take on the delivery of 
highways services from 1st April 2019;

 Cabinet are being asked to consider the matter of increased costs of re-
tendering public transport services;

 GCC officers continue to be engaged with the A417 Missing Link project 
and are expecting an announcement on the ‘Preferred Route’ spring 
2019;

 Cheltenham Borough Council has supported the requested trial extension 
at Boots Corner, including further mitigation measures to be installed. 
These additional measures will be introduced in April/May for a further 6 
months; and

 The potential effect on the Horton Road Crossing if additional rail 
services are run into Gloucester Station. It was reinforced to members 
the importance of improving rail access in Gloucester for economic 
growth of the county.

6.2 Members discussed the Horton Road Crossing at length. Serious concerns 
were raised regarding congestion/delays in an already busy area, if there 
was an increase in trains through Gloucester station. Members 
acknowledged the crossing is used a lot for the nearby hospital and schools, 
not only by car but walking and cycling as well.

6.3 Responding to comments on an alternative resolution for the crossing, 
officers stressed that any new bridge for pedestrian/cycle use at this location 
would be difficult both in terms of design and finances. 

6.4 It was also queried the level of investigations that had taken place into the 
impacts on the crossing. Members were advised that GCC had to initially 
respond very quickly to Network Rail’s proposal and therefore only 
introductory investigations had been done. It was assured going forward, 
once the situation is clearer from Network Rail, there would be a proper 
consultation and members would be fully engaged.

6.5 Members requested a written summary of the future  timings for the Metro-
West phase 2 project.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

ACTION: SIMON EXCELL

6.6 A member expressed concern that slipping recycling targets, coupled with 
forthcoming decisions on food waste collection and third party recycling 
credits, appears to be leading to a reduced focus on recycling in the County. 
Officers advised that once the mentioned decisions came into effect, they 
would be monitoring recycling rates very closely to make sure there wasn’t a 
negative impact.

6.7 For the food waste collection decision, the Committee were advised that all 
but the two named districts currently receive £100,000 worth of waste credits 
per year. The forthcoming decision is therefore to simply make this deal fair 
and bring Stroud and the Cotswolds onto the same tariff. Members noted 
that recycling has continued to increase in other districts, regardless of the 
£100,000 cap.

6.8 Cllr Smith requested figures on how the third party recycling credits are paid 
to organisations.

ACTION: COLIN CHICK

6.9 A query was raised as to whether the Traffic Regulation Order on parking 
outside the new bus station had ‘gone live’. Officers advised they would seek 
an update on this.

ACTION: SCOTT TOMPKINS

6.10 There was a request for regular updates on the Chepstow Bypass are added 
to this report going forward. Officers noted and also advised that the Bypass 
has been added to the Sub-National Transport Board list of schemes and 
thus is now able to compete for funding in the future.

ACTION: COLIN CHICK

6.11 On a final note, members were advised that the works at Metz Way are now 
complete and only snagging works remain.

7. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

7.1 Wayne Bowcock, CFO, gave a brief summary of the fire services update 
report – noting particularly the following points:

 The service are still awaiting finalised dates for the full HMICFRS 
Inspection but understand it is intended for w/c 8th April 2019 and w/c 3rd 
June 2019, with feedback due w/c 10th June 2019. The new CFO 
expressed how well Gloucestershire service has been prepared for this 
Inspection.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

 The opening up of new collaboration opportunities in the future when the 
simulation suite in Cirencester is completed, this has been a positive 
story for GFRS during its development.

 The need for recruitment within whole-time fire fighters which is projected 
to run short towards the end of the year. The CFO advised the service 
will be offering fixed term contracts to retained fire fighters to help 
manage the whole-time vacancy as well as provide good experience for 
the employees.

 The better reach the new website and social media pages for trading 
standards will have, as well as the recent successful prosecutions.

7.2 A member raised concerns over the possibility of an ‘experience gap’ within 
the service due to a recent need for increased recruitment. The Committee 
was assured that, in the short-term, the service is making sure the quantity 
and quality of training is increased to replace the lack of operational 
exposure. 

7.3 Whilst in the longer term, the service will look to use Gloucestershire as a 
unique selling point to live and work, marketing GCC as a good employer of 
choice and keeping an eye on procedures for relocating staff. A member 
highlighted that the Fire Cadets are a potential source of experienced future 
firefighters and a key pathway into the service.

7.4 On questioning, members noted that the Council are currently producing a 
final response to the Police and Crime Commissioner submitting his bid to 
take on governance of GFRS to the Home Secretary.

7.5 With regards to trading standards and recent national trends, there was a 
discussion about using the test purchase programme with age on buying 
knives. The CFO advised he will feedback as to whether the police have 
deployed this in Gloucestershire.

ACTION: WAYNE BOWCOCK

8. WORK PLAN 

8.1 Members agreed for the postponed item (5) from today’s meeting to be 
scheduled for the next meeting on 22 May 2019.

8.2 There was a request for the following topics to be added to the work plan as 
future items: 
 Climate change reduction pledge;
 The increase costs of re-tendering public transport services; and
 An update on Ringway’s mobilisation 6 months in.

8.3 The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Parking and Libraries agreed to 
keep the Committee updated, when required, following the Police & Crime 
Commissioner submitting his business case to the Home Secretary for taking 
on governance of GFRS.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

8.4 Members to receive a verbal update from lead members of the GFRS and 
Biodiversity Task Groups at the next Committee meeting in May 2019.

8.5 The CFO advised he would be able to give an update on the HMICFRS 
Inspection for the July 2019 meeting.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12:45


